

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-3747-NRN

KEVIN O’ROURKE, NATHANIEL L. CARTER,
LORI CUTUNILLI, LARRY D. COOK,
ALVIN CRISWELL, KESHA CRENSHAW,
NEIL YARBROUGH, and AMIE TRAPP,

Plaintiffs, on their own behalf
and of a class of similarly
situated persons,

v.

DOMINION VOTING SYSTEMS INC.,
a Delaware corporation, FACEBOOK, INC.,
a Delaware corporation, CENTER FOR TECH
AND CIVIC LIFE, an Illinois non-profit organization,
MARK E. ZUCKERBERG, individually,
PRISCILLA CHAN, individually,
BRIAN KEMP, individually, BRAD
RAFFENSPERGER, individually, GRETCHEN WHITMER,
individually, JOCELYN BENSON, individually,
TOM WOLF, individually, KATHY BOOCKVAR,
individually, TONY EVERS, individually,
ANN S. JACOBS, individually, MARK L. THOMSEN,
individually, MARGE BOSTELMAN, individually,
JULIE M. GLANCEY, DEAN KNUDSON,
individually, ROBERT F. SPINDELL, JR,
individually, and DOES 1-10,000,

Defendants.

**MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT PURSUANT
TO F.R.C.P. 12(b)(1) AND 12(b)(6) OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
TO STRIKE PURSUANT TO F.R.C.P. 23**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. This Court Lacks Subject-Matter Jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ Implausible Claims	5
II. Plaintiffs Lack Standing.....	7
a. No cognizable injury-in-fact	7
b. No traceability.....	10
c. Lack of redressability and mootness.....	10
III. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Plausible Claim for Relief.....	12
a. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim under Section 1983	12
i. Dominion did not act under color of law	12
ii. Plaintiffs fail to plausibly allege claims that their constitutional or federal rights were violated.....	14
b. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim under Sections 1985, 1986, and 1988	17
c. Plaintiffs fail to plead a claim for declaratory judgment	18
d. Permanent injunctive relief is not a valid claim for relief	19
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Addisu v. Fred Meyer, Inc.</i> , 198 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Alabama v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 424 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	10
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<i>Bally v. Whitmer</i> , No. 1:20-cv-1088 (W.D. Mich.)	6
<i>Bauge v. Jernigan</i> , 669 F. Supp. 348 (D. Colo. 1987).....	18
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4
<i>Bognet v. Sec’y Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , 980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020).....	9, 10, 15
<i>Brooks v. Gaenzle</i> , 614 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2010)	13, 17
<i>Brown v. Reardon</i> , 770 F.2d 896 (10th Cir. 1985)	17
<i>Bldg. & Constr. Dep’t v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.</i> , 7 F.3d 1487 (10th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Byers v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 150 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Chiles v. Thornburgh</i> , 865 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1989)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Coomer v. Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.</i> , No. 2020CV034319 (Denver Dist. Ct.)	4
<i>Corman v. Torres</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d 558 (M.D. Pa. 2018) (per curiam)	10
<i>Curry v. Baker</i> , 802 F.2d 1302 (11th Cir. 1986)	16
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar</i> , No. 2:20-cv-966, 2020 WL 5997680 (W.D. Penn. Oct. 10, 2020).....	6, 8, 15
<i>Duggins v. Hunt</i> , 323 F.2d 746 (10th Cir. 1963)	18
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	19
<i>Edwards v. Zenimax Media Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-00411-WYD-KLM, 2012 WL 4378219 (D. Colo. Sept. 25, 2012)	5
<i>Faustin v. City, Cnty. of Denver, Colo.</i> , 268 F.3d 942 (10th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Feehan v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , No. 20-cv-1771-pp, 2020 WL 7250219 (E.D. Wis. Dec. 9, 2020).....	6, 11
<i>Gallagher v. Neil Young Freedom Concert</i> , 49 F.3d 1442 (10th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Griffin v. Burns</i> , 570 F.2d 1065 (1st Cir. 1978).....	16
<i>Grove v. Groome</i> , 817 Fed. App’x 551 (10th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	7
<i>Johnson v. Benson</i> , No. 1:20-cv-00948-PLM-PLG (W.D. Mich.).....	6
<i>Kan. Penn Gaming, LLC v. Collins</i> , 656 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2011)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>King v. Whitmer</i> , No. CV 20-13134, 2020 WL 7134198 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 7, 2020).....	11, 14
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Ex parte Levitt</i> , 302 U.S. 633 (1962).....	8
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	4, 7, 10
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	18
<i>Morman v. Campbell Cnty. Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 632 F. App’x 927 (10th Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>Pearson v. Kemp</i> , 831 Fed. App’x 467 (11th Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	9
<i>Richardson v. Tex. Sec’y of State</i> , 978 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Romstad v. City of Colo. Springs</i> , 650 F. App’x 576 (10th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>S. Disposal, Inc. v. Tex. Waste Mgmt.</i> , 161 F.3d 1259 (10th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Schneller v. Phila. Newspapers, Inc.</i> , No. 11-5071, 2012 WL 3704758 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 28, 2012).....	13
<i>Seneca-Cayuga Tribe of Okla. v. Nat’l Indian Gaming Comm’n</i> , 327 F.3d 1019 (10th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	5, 8
<i>Surefoot LC v. Sure Foot Corp.</i> , 531 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2008).....	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Texas v. Pennsylvania</i> , No. 155, 2020 WL 7296814 (Dec. 11, 2020)	6
<i>The Wilderness Soc. v. Kane Cnty., Utah</i> , 632 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 383 U.S. 787 (1966).....	12
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	7
<i>US Dominion, Inc. v. Giuliani</i> , No. 1:21-cv-00213 (CJN) (D.D.C. Jan. 25, 2020)	4
<i>US Dominion Inc. v. Powell</i> , No. 1:21-cv-00040-CJN (D.D.C. Jan. 8, 2020)	4
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988).....	12
<i>Wittner v. Banner Health</i> , 720 F.3d 770 (10th Cir. 2013)	12, 13
<i>Wolotsky v. Huhn</i> , 960 F.2d 1331 (6th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> , 981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020)	6, 9
 Statutes	
3 U.S.C., ch. 1	10
28 U.S.C. § 2201	18
28 U.S.C. § 2202.....	18
42 U.S.C. § 1986.....	18
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	18
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4, cl. 1	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(c)	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	4, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	4, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(d)(1)(D).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(A)	5
